# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TAMPA DIVISION

BURTON W. WIAND, as Receiver for OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LTD.; OASIS MANAGEMENT, LLC; AND SATELLITE HOLDINGS COMPANY,

-	1 .	
v	10111	itiff,
	ıaıı	

v. Case No: 8:20-cv-00862-VMC-TGW

CHRIS AND SHELLEY ARDUINI, et al.,

Defendants.		

## NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR PURSUANT TO FLA. STAT. § 77.055 <u>AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>

Judgment Creditor, BURTON W. WIAND, as Receiver for OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LTD.; OASIS MANAGEMENT, LLC; AND SATELLITE HOLDINGS COMPANY ("*Plaintiff*"), by and through undersigned counsel serves the judgment debtor, KIM CLARK ("*Judgment Debtor*"), with a copy of the Answer of Garnishee, WILMINGTON TRUST ("Garnishee"), filed on July 26, 2021 (Doc. 995), which is attached hereto as **Exhibit "A."** Additionally, the Judgment Debtor is hereby notified of the following pursuant to Fla. Stat. §77.055:

### **ENGLANDER FISCHER**

ATTORNEYS

721 First Avenue North • St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 Phone (727) 898-7210 • Fax (727) 898-7218 eflegal.com Judgment Debtor must move to dissolve the Writ of Garnishment within twenty (20) days after the date indicated on the Certificate of Service in this notice if any allegation in the Judgment Creditor's Motion for Writ of Garnishment is untrue.

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this date a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been electronically filed with the Clerk of Court by using the CM/ECF system and sent by U.S. Mail to:

Kim Clark	
6016 Hardrock Circle	
Orlando, FL 32819	

DATED this <u>28th</u> day of July, 2021.

#### ENGLANDER FISCHER

/s/ Beatriz McConnell\_\_\_\_

JOHN W. WAECHTER

Florida Bar No. 47151

Primary: jwaechter@eflegal.com

Secondary: dturner@eflegal.com

BEATRIZ MCCONNELL

Florida Bar No. 42119

Primary: bmcconnell@eflegal.com Secondary: tdillon@eflegal.com

**ENGLANDER and FISCHER LLP** 

721 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

Tel: (727) 898-7210 /Fax: (727) 898-7218

Attorney for Plaintiff

#### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION

Re: Writ of Garnishment on Garnishee received by

WILMINGTON TRUST, Garnishee

BURTON W. WIAND, AS RECEIVER FOR OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LTD.; OASIS MANAGEMENT, LLC; AND SATELLITE HOLDINGS COMPANY. vs. CHRIS AND SHELLY ARDUINI, ET AL.

Case no: 8:20-CV-00862-VMC-TGW

#### **Responses to Interrogatories**

WILMINGTON TRUST, pro se, for its answer to the Interrogatories states:

#### [Questions and Answers Pursuant to 14 Pa C.S.A. Rule 3253]

1. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you owe the defendant(s) any money or were you liable to defendant(s) on any negotiable or other written instrument, or did defendant(s) claim that you owed any money or were liable to defendant(s) for any reason?

2. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, was there in your possession, custody or control or in the joint possession, custody or control of yourself or one or more other persons any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the defendant(s)?

> Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the answer to the question.

3. At any time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you hold legal title to any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the defendant(s) or in which defendant(s) held or claimed any interest?

Answer: Yes

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the answer to the question.

4. At any time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you hold as a fiduciary any property in which the defendant(s) had an interest?

Answer: X Yes

			Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the answer to the question.	
5.	propert	y to you or to a	after you were served, did the defendant(s) transfer or deliver any ny person or place pursuant to your direction or consent and, if deration therefor?	
	Answer	:0	The consideration was	
		V		
		X	<b>No</b> Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the answer to the question.	
6.	At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you pay, transfer or any money or property to the defendant(s) or to any person or place pursuant to direction of defendant(s) against you?			
Answer:□		:0	Yes	
		X	<b>No</b> Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the answer to the question.	
		[Addi	tional Questions and Answer (if any)]	
	of the followers		are checked, the account(s) in question are not subject to	
		Account(s)		
		[Field 12] has a right of set off against the account(s) which it hereby elects to assert.		
		Other: [Consul	t with Counsel's Office and type in reason]	

WILMINGTON TRUST

Dated: 7/20/2021

Name: Laguena Portis

Title: Legal Document Analyst

Legal Document Processing

PO Box 844

Buffalo New York 14240 Phone 716- 635-0210 Fax 1-855-718-6978 Case 8:20-cv-00862-VMC-TGW Document 926 (Ex Parte) Filed 07/02/21 Page 1 of 2 PageID 4561

#### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TAMPA DIVISION Case No: 8:20-cv-00862-VMC-TGW

BURTON W. WIAND, as Receiver for OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LTD.;

OASIS MANAGEMENT, LLC; AND SATELLITE HOLDINGS COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

WRIT OF GARNISHMENT

٧.

CHRIS AND SHELLEY ARDUINI, et al.,

Defendant.

٧.

WILMINGTON TRUST,

Garnishee.

#### POST-JUDGMENT WRIT OF GARNISHMENT

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

To: UNITED STATES MARSHAL'S SERVICE

YOU ARE COMMANDED ON RECEIPT OF THIS WRIT to summon the garnishee Wilmington Trust ("Garnishee"), whose address is 800 SE Monterey Commons Blvd., Ste. 100, Stuart, FL 34996, who is required to serve an answer to this Writ of Garnishment on the attorney for Receiver, Beatriz McConnell, Esq., Plaintiff's Attorney, whose address is: 721 First Ave. N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33701, within 20 days after service on the Garnishee, exclusive Case 8:20-cv-00862-VMC-TGW Document 926 (Ex Parte) Filed 07/02/21 Page 2 of 2 PageID 4562

of the day of service, and to file the original with the clerk of court either before service on the attorney or immediately thereafter, stating whether the Garnishee is indebted to Defendant, Kim Clark ("Defendant"), at the time of the answer or was indebted at the time of service of the writ, or at any time in between such times, and whether this garnishee knows of any other person indebted to Defendant, Kim Clark, or who may be in possession or control of any of the property of Defendant, Kim Clark. The amount set in the Amended Judgment entered by United States District Judge Virginia M. Hernandez Covington on April 19, 2021, in Case No: 8:20-cv-00862-VMC-TGW is \$6,096.76.

DATED on 2 July 2021

ELIZABETH WARREN, CLERK UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Deputy Clerk

Counsel of Record:

Beatriz McConnell, Esq. (bmcconnell@eflegal.com)

John Waechter, Esq. (jwaechter@eflegal.com)

ENGLANDER & FISCHER, LLP

721 1st Ave. N.

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Tel: (727)898-7210 Fax: (727)898-7218

Attorneys for the Receiver, Burton W. Wiand

Case 8220 cov 9086 22 WMCCT COW Direction 1998 51 Filter 1972 221 Flagge 55 of 168 Problem 1948 562 RST-CLASS MAIL 2021 US POSTAGE \$000.712

PO BOX 844, BUFFALO, NY 14240

ZIP 14228 041L12204230

Unided States District Court
Middle District of Florida
Tampa Division
301 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, FL 33601

39602-960**69**9

նրդՈւրժընդուկիննդիինցիինները և բոլիներին ինչունի և հանդինանի և հանդիների հայարակին հայարակին հայարակին հայարա